(1)  The Department of Finance and Administration 13 

shall establish a housing repair grant program to provide grants 14 

to low income individuals to make significant repairs to their 15 

homes. 16 

(2)  The amount of a grant made under this section shall not 17 

exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per household or 18 

the cost of repairing the home, whichever is less.  To be eligible 19 

for a grant under this section, an applicant must:   20 

(a)  Have at least a fifty percent (50%) ownership 21 

interest in a home that is the primary homestead of the applicant 22

[...]

(b)  Be sixty-two (62) years of age or older or be 24 

disabled as determined by the Social Security Administration; and 25 

(c)  Have an annual income of not more than Twelve 26 

Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) for a household of one (1) person, 27 

or an annual income of not more than Sixteen Thousand Dollars 28 

($16,000.00) for a household of two (2) or more persons. 29 

(3)  In order to receive a grant under this section, an 30 

individual must submit an application to the Department of Finance 31 

and Administration.  The application must include a description of 32